

BY-LAW #08-2020

BEING a By-law to repeal By-law #05-2008 and to re-designate the properties commonly known as the Dawson Trail Museum and the Richer Catholic Cemetery as Municipal Heritage Sites;

WHEREAS Section 25 of *The Heritage Resources Act* authorizes a municipality to designate municipal heritage sites;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality is satisfied that the properties commonly known as the Dawson Trail Museum and the Richer Catholic Cemetery represent sufficient heritage significance to be designated as Municipal Heritage Sites;

AND WHEREAS the Rural Municipality of Ste. Anne By-Law #05-2008 previously designated all of Lot 11 Plan 47650 as a Heritage Site, but a subdivision, identified by file #4175-15-7576, has rendered this designation unnecessary on all but 2 of the newly created parcels under Plan 62307;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Rural Municipality of Ste. Anne, in meeting duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That the properties commonly known as the Dawson Trail Museum, formerly the Richer Roman Catholic Church, and legally described in C.T.#3002486 as Lot 5 Plan 62307 is hereby designated as a Municipal Heritage Site pursuant to *The Heritage Resources Act*;
- 2. That the property commonly known as the Richer Catholic Cemetery, and legally described in C.T.#2936484 as Lot 6 Plan 62307 is hereby designated as a Municipal Heritage Site pursuant to *The Heritage Resources Act*;
- The Municipal Heritage Sites located on Lots 1 and 2 of Plan 62307, are hereby protected by prohibiting and or all of the things set out in clauses 12(1)(a), (b) and (c) of *The Heritage Resources Act* except pursuant to a municipal heritage permit issued by the Municipality;
- The Rural Municipality of Ste. Anne may issue, suspend and cancel Municipal Heritage Permits for the purposes identified by Item 3 of this Bylaw;
- 5. The maintenance of the Municipal Heritage Sites located on Lots 1 and 2 of Plan 62307 shall be undertaken by the owners of said lots;
- 6. That By-law #05-2008 is hereby repealed.

THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STE. ANNE

BY-LAW #08-2020

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the RM of Ste. Anne, in Council duly assembled in the RM of Ste. Anne, in Manitoba, this day , 20.

Paul Saindon Reeve

Jennifer Gilmore, CMMA Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this 24th	day of June, 2020.		
Read a second time this	day of	, 20	
Read a third time this	day of	, 20	